

No. 07-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND
MAYOR ADRIAN M. FENTY,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MAJOR AMERICAN CITIES,
THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
AND LEGAL COMMUNITY AGAINST VIOLENCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY L. BLEICH*
DAVID H. FRY
AIMEE FEINBERG
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000
(415) 512-4077 (fax)

*Counsel for Legal Community
Against Violence*

* *Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel
listed on inside pages)

George Nilson
William R. Phelan, Jr.
Department of Law
100 Holiday Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 396-4094
(410) 547-1025 (fax)
*Counsel for the Mayor and
City Council of Baltimore*

Robert J. Triozzi
Director of Law
Gary S. Singletary
City of Cleveland
601 Lakeside Ave., Rm. 106
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 664-2737
(216) 664-2663 (fax)
*Counsel for the City of
Cleveland*

Rockard J. Delgadillo
City Attorney
Debra Gonzales
Office of the City Attorney
Public Safety Division
200 North Main Street
800 City Hall East
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 978-8380
(213) 978-8787 (fax)
*Counsel for the City of Los
Angeles*

Kathryn Z. Block
City Attorney's Office
200 East Wells Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 286-2601
(414) 286-8550 (fax)
*Counsel for the City of
Milwaukee*

Michael A. Cardozo
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
Leonard J. Koerner
Deborah A. Brenner
Karen M. Griffin
Of Counsel
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 788-1039
(212) 791-9716 (fax)
*Counsel for the City of New
York*

John Russo
City Attorney
Barbara Parker
Rocio V. Fierro
City Attorney's Office
City Hall, 6th Floor
1 Frank Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-6511
(510) 238-6500 (fax)
*Counsel for the City of
Oakland*

Richard Feder
Law Department
City of Philadelphia
1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 683-5013
(215) 683-5296 (fax)
*Counsel for the City of
Philadelphia*

Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney
Danny Chou
Owen J. Clements
City Attorney's Office
1390 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-3944
(415) 554-4745 (fax)
*Counsel for the City and
County of San Francisco*

R. Denise Lyles
City Attorney's Office
319 East State Street
Trenton, NJ 08608
(609) 989-3011
(609) 989-4242 (fax)
*Counsel for the City of
Trenton*

Eileen Teichert
City Attorney's Office

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. AMERICA’S CITIES FACE SUBSTANTIAL COSTS FROM GUN VIOLENCE AND MUST HAVE THE FLEXIBILITY TO REGULATE GUNS TO PROTECT AGAINST LOSS OF LIFE, THREATS TO PUBLIC SAFETY, KILLING OF POLICE OFFICERS, AND CRIPPLING HEALTH CARE AND ECONOMIC COSTS POSED BY CERTAIN TYPES OF GUNS AND GUN ACCESS.....	4
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT LIMIT THE OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO CITIES TO ADDRESS THE PROBLEM OF GUN VIOLENCE	12
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962)	23
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	22-23
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	23
<i>Cases v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942).....	24
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	21
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	23
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	22, 23
<i>Love v. Pepersack</i> , 47 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Perpich v. Department of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990)	14
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	13, 21
<i>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	13, 21
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 978 F.2d 1016 (8th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	11-12, 14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	19
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 117 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1997)	18

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2383.....	20
-----------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 2384	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	14, 15, 17, 20
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3.....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1966).....	<i>passim</i>
Akil Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	22
Antonin Scalia, Response, <i>in A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (Amy Gutmann ed., 1997)	13
Carl T. Bogus, <i>The Hidden History of the Second Amendment</i> , 31 U.C. Davis L.R. 309 (1998).....	17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Dissent of the Minority of the Pennsylvania Convention, Pennsylvania Packet (Philadelphia), Dec. 18, 1787, reprinted at 1 <i>The Debate on the Constitution</i> 526 (1993)	18
Firearm Injury in the U.S., Firearm & Injury Center at the University of Pennsylvania, http://www.uphs.upenn.edu/ficap/resourcebook/pdf/monograph.pdf	6
David Hemenway, <i>Private Guns Public Health</i> (2004)	7
Jack Rakove, <i>The Second Amendment: The Highest Stage of Originalism</i> , 76 <i>Chicago-Kent L.R.</i> 103 (2000)	17
Leonard L. Richards, <i>Shays's Rebellion: The American Revolution's Final Battle</i> (2002)	19
Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report, National Crime Victimization Survey, 1993-2001 – Weapons Use and Violent Crime</i> 3 (Sept. 2003)	6-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Regulating Guns in America: An Evaluation and Comparative Analysis of Federal, State and Selected Local Gun Laws, Legal Community Against Violence (2006), <a href="http://www.lcav.org/library/reports_analyses/
National_Audit_Total_8.16.06.pdf">http://www.lcav.org/library/reports_analyses/ National_Audit_Total_8.16.06.pdf	8
Rotunda & Nowak, <i>Incorporation of the Bill of Rights</i> , 2 Treatise on Const. L. § 15.6(b) (4th ed. 2007)	23
Saul Cornell and Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well-Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004).....	22
Saul Cornell, <i>A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control in America</i> (2006).....	22
The Federalist No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton) (Garry Wills ed., 1982).....	16
The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison) (Garry Wills ed., 1982).....	16-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Homicide Trends in the U.S.: Trends by City Size</i> , http://www.ojp.gov/bjs/homicide/city.htm	5
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Criminal Victimization in the United States</i> , <i>2005 Statistical Tables, Table 57</i> , http://www.ojp.usdoj. gov/bjs/pub/pdf/cvus05.pdf	5
U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Law Enforcement Officers Killed & Assaulted, Officers Feloniously Killed</i> , <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/killed/2006/feloniously
killed.html">http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/killed/2006/feloniously killed.html	7
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Homicide Trends in the United States</i> , <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/homicide/
tables/urbantab.htm">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/homicide/ tables/urbantab.htm	5
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Homicide Trends in the United States</i> , <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/
homicide/tables/weaponstab.htm">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/ homicide/tables/weaponstab.htm	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States, 2006</i> , http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2006/data/ table_12.html	5
U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Law Enforcement Officers Killed & Assaulted, Table 27</i> http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/killed/2006/table27.ht ml	7

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES

1989 Mass. Acts 596.....	8
1993 Mass. Acts 491.....	9
Baltimore City Code art. 19, § 60-1, <i>et seq.</i>	10
Chicago Code § 8-20-040.....	10
Chicago Code § 8-20-030(i)	9
Chicago Code § 8-24-025.....	8
Denver Code § 38-130	8
Hartford Code § 21-59.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Hartford Code § 21-71.....	9
Hartford Code § 21-72.....	9
Los Angeles Mun. Code ch. V, art. 5, § 55.13.....	9
Los Angeles Mun. Code ch. V, art. 5, § 55.18.....	9
N.Y. Admin. Code § 10-303.....	10
N.Y. Admin. Code § 10-304.....	10
N.Y. Charter §§ 462-464.....	9
N.Y. Rules tit. 38, ch. 5.....	10
Oakland Mun. Code §§ 9.36.400–9.36.440	9
Omaha Code § 20-200.....	10
Omaha Code § 20-251.....	10
Omaha Code § 20-253.....	9
San Francisco Police Code art. 9, § 613.10-1	9
